Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in the terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31
December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

(61)

NOTE 27 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from the USD and EUR. The table below
shows, the foreign currency sensitivity of the Company arising from 10% change in US dollar and Euro,
GBP and CHF rates. The rate used as 10% is a fair benchmark for the Group as it is used in reporting of
foreign currency risk and it is the anticipated rate change of the Company’s senior management.
Sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary items in foreign currency at year end and shows the effect
of 10% increase in foreign currency rates. Positive value implies the increase in net profit before income
tax.

31 December 2023 Income/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 currency

appreciates
currency

depreciates
currency

appreciate
currency

depreciates

In case of 10% appreciation of
US Dollar against TRY

US Dollar net asset / (liability) 484,968 (484,968) - -

US Dollar net -income/(loss) 484,968 (484,968) - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
Euro against TRY

Euro net asset / (liability) (362) 363 - -

Euro net -income/(loss) (362) 363 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
GBP against TRY

GBP net asset / (liability) (27) 27 - -

GBP net -income/(loss) (27) 27 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
CHF against TRY

CHF net asset / (liability) 2 (2) - -

CHF net -income/(loss) 2 (2) - -

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

D-Market Elektronik Hizmetler ve Ticaret A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in the terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31
December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

(62)

NOTE 27 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity (Continued)

31 December 2022 Income/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 currency

appreciates
currency

depreciates
currency

appreciate
currency

depreciates

In case of 10% appreciation of
US Dollar against TRY

US Dollar net asset / (liability) 288,243 (288,243) - -

US Dollar net -income/(loss) 288,243 (288,243) - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
Euro against TRY

Euro net asset / (liability) (1,875) 1,875 - -

Euro net -income/(loss) (1,875) 1,875 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
GBP against TRY

GBP net asset / (liability) (22) 22 - -

GBP net -income/(loss) (22) 22 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of
CHF against TRY

CHF net asset / (liability) 28 (28) - -

CHF net -income/(loss) 28 (28) - -

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

D-Market Elektronik Hizmetler ve Ticaret A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in the terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31
December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

(63)

NOTE 27 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Credit risk

The Group operates as an e-commerce website offering its customers a wide selection of merchandise.